Senate Bill 490

Sponsored by Senator PATTERSON; Representative REYNOLDS (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Directs Oregon Medical Board to support alliance program for family medicine residency training programs in this state.

Takes effect on 91st day following adjournment sine die.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

- 2 Relating to family medicine residency training programs; and prescribing an effective date.
- 3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:
- 4 SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2023 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 677.
 - <u>SECTION 2.</u> (1) The Oregon Medical Board shall support an alliance program for family medicine residency training programs that supports the existence and development of family medicine residency training programs in this state by providing resources for family medicine residency training program directors, faculty and residents.
 - (2) The support provided by the board under subsection (1) of this section may be used by the alliance program for purposes including but not limited to promoting this state's family medicine residency training programs, increasing training for residents in maternal and reproductive health care and developing programming for family medicine residency training program directors, faculty and residents.
 - SECTION 3. There is appropriated to the Oregon Medical Board, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$5,000,000 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 2 of this 2023 Act.
 - SECTION 4. (1) Section 2 of this 2023 Act becomes operative on January 1, 2024.
 - (2) The Oregon Medical Board may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the board to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the board by section 2 of this 2023 Act.
 - SECTION 5. This 2023 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2023 regular session of the Eighty-second Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

23 24

1

5

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18 19

20

21 22